# 502788133 04/29/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2834728

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW AS	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGN	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	•				
		Name	Name		Execution Date	
WILLIAM A. MCHALE					04/25/2014	
DALE G. BROWN					04/29/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΟΑΤΑ					
Name:	PREMI	PREMIER DENTAL PRODUCTS COMPANY				
Street Address:	1710 R	1710 ROMANO DRIVE				
City:	PLYMO	PLYMOUTH MEETING				
State/Country:	PENNS	PENNSYLVANIA				
Postal Code:	19462	19462				
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Typ			Number			
PROPERTY NUMBER			Numbor	_		
	e	14251220	Number			
Property Typ Application Number:	e		Number			
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE	e E DATA	14251220				
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	e E DATA	14251220 (212)972-5487	7		essful, it will be sent vi	
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	e E DATA	14251220 (212)972-5487	7 ddress first; if that is a	Insucc	essful, it will be sent vi	
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>US Mail.</i>	e E DATA	14251220 (212)972-5487 o the e-mail ac	7 ddress first; if that is a	Insucc	essful, it will be sent vi	
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	e DATA be sent to	14251220 (212)972-5487 <b>5 the e-mail ac</b> 212 883-4900 MarvaLewis@ COZEN O'CO	7 ddress first; if that is a Dcozen.com DNNOR	Insucc	essful, it will be sent vi	
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	e E DATA U be sent to	14251220 (212)972-5487 <b>5 the e-mail ac</b> 212 883-4900 MarvaLewis@ COZEN O'CO 277 PARK AV	7 ddress first; if that is a Pcozen.com PNNOR ZENUE, 20TH FLOOR	Insucc	essful, it will be sent vi	
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will US Mail.</i> Phone: Email:	e E DATA U be sent to	14251220 (212)972-5487 <b>5 the e-mail ac</b> 212 883-4900 MarvaLewis@ COZEN O'CO 277 PARK AV	7 ddress first; if that is a Dcozen.com DNNOR	Insucc	essful, it will be sent vi	
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	e DATA be sent to	14251220 (212)972-5487 <b>5 the e-mail ac</b> 212 883-4900 MarvaLewis@ COZEN O'CO 277 PARK AV NEW YORK, I	7 ddress first; if that is a Pcozen.com PNNOR ZENUE, 20TH FLOOR	Insucc	essful, it will be sent vi	
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e DATA be sent to e: NUMBER:	14251220 (212)972-5487 <b>5 the e-mail ac</b> 212 883-4900 MarvaLewis@ COZEN O'CO 277 PARK AV NEW YORK, N 6012-61	7 ddress first; if that is a pocozen.com pNNOR /ENUE, 20TH FLOOR NEW YORK 10172	Insucc	essful, it will be sent vi	
Property Typ Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e DATA be sent to e: NUMBER:	14251220 (212)972-5487 o the e-mail ac 212 883-4900 MarvaLewis@ COZEN O'CO 277 PARK AV NEW YORK, N 6012-61 EDWAF	7 ddress first; if that is pecozen.com NNOR /ENUE, 20TH FLOOR NEW YORK 10172 1CIP3/348803	Insucc	essful, it will be sent vi	

source=6012-61CIP3-Assignment#page1.tif source=6012-61CIP3-Assignment#page2.tif

source=6012-61CIP3-Assignment#page3.tif

#### Attorney Docket Number: 6012-61CIP3/348803

#### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We the undersigned, William A. MCHALE, and Dale G. BROWN, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR");

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to PREMIER DENTAL PRODUCTS COMPANY (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation of Pennsylvania having a place of business at 1710 Romano Drive, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent, which is a Continuation-in-Part Application of Application Serial No. 13/651,044, which was filed on October 12, 2012, and is entitled

### ENAMEL PROTECTANT AND REPAIR TOOTHPASTE

and in and to said application and all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or s

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name, and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, communicate to said

LEGAL\18676429\1

## PATENT REEL: 032782 FRAME: 0536

Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date: Month/Day/Year

State of

County of

hAme Hz

William A. MCHALE

Before me this day of , 20, personally appeared William A. MCHALE, to me personally known to be the person who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

)ss.

Notary Public

LEGAL\18676429\1

Date:

State of

County of

Before me this day of ,20, personally appeared **Dale G. Brown**, to me personally known to be the person who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

) )ss.

)

Notary Public

LEGAL\18676429\1

**RECORDED: 04/29/2014**